

Case No. 18-3329

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PRETERM-CLEVELAND; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION;
WOMEN'S MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION; DOCTOR ROSLYN KADE; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LANCE HIMES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, KIM G. ROTHERMEL,
SECRETARY, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO; BRUCE R. SAFERIN, SUPERVISING
MEMBER, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,

Defendants-Appellants, and

JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY,
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MATT HECK, JR., MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PROSECUTOR; RON O'BRIEN, FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 1:18-CV-00109

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NANCY A. BENINATI
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

ANNA RICH
RONALD H. LEE*
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-1983
Ronald.Lee@doj.ca.gov
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici States.....	1
Argument	2
I. A State May Not Prohibit Any Woman from Making the Decision to Terminate Her Pregnancy Before Viability.....	2
A. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Ohio Statute Is an Unconstitutional Ban on Access to Pre-Viability Abortions	2
B. Ohio’s Stated Interests Are Insufficient to Justify the Limitations Imposed by the Ohio Law on Women’s Right to Choose a Pre-Viability Abortion	6
C. Abortion Regulations that Fail to Include an Exception for the Health or Life of the Woman Are Flatly Unconstitutional	10
II. Advancing the Inclusion and Equal Dignity of Persons with Disabilities Need Not Come at the Expense of Women’s Reproductive Rights	11
A. States Have a Range of Tools to Help Prevent Discrimination Against People with Down Syndrome	12
B. Protection of Persons with Disabilities and Protection of Women’s Access to Reproductive Healthcare Are Complementary Objectives	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i>	
307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i>	
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i>	
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i>	
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i>	
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5, 7, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i>	
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i>	
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i>	
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	8, 10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	3, 5, 6
STATUTES	
United States Code	
19 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	14
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 280g-8	13
42 U.S.C. § 280g-8(b)(1)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 15001 <i>et seq.</i>	15
 California Civil Code	
§ 51	14
§ 54.1	14
 California Government Code	
§§ 12900-12996	14
 Connecticut General Statutes	
§ 17a-217	16
§ 17a-218	16
§ 17a-219b	16
§ 17a-221 <i>et seq.</i>	16
§ 17a-226	16
§ 46a-60	14
§ 46a-64	14
§ 46a-64c	14
§ 46a70-76	14
 Delaware Code	
§ 801B	13
 Maryland Code, Health-Gen.	
§ 20-1501-1502	13
 Massachusetts General Laws	
Chapter 93, § 103	14
Chapter 111, § 70H(b)	13
Chapter 151B, § 4	14
 Minnesota Statutes	
§ 145.471	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
New Jersey Statutes Annotated	
§ 10:5-5 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 30:6D-12.1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
New Mexico Statutes Annotated	
§ 28-16A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	16
New York Executive Law	
§ 291	14
§ 296(1).....	14
Ohio Revised Code	
§ 2919.10	5
§ 3701.69	13
Oregon Revised Statutes	
§§ 659A.103-659A.145	14, 15
Pennsylvania Statutes	
§§ 951-63	15
§§ 6241-44	13
Vermont Statutes Annotated Title 3	
§ 961	15
§ 963	15
§ 1026	15
§ 1028	15
Vermont Statutes Annotated Title 8	
§§ 10403	15
Vermont Statutes Annotated Title 9	
§ 2362	15
§ 2388	15
§ 2410	15
§ 4503	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Vermont Statutes Annotated Title 21	
§ 495	15
§ 1621	15
§ 1726	15
Virginia Code	
§ 51.5	15
§ 51.5-1	15
§ 54.1-2403.1(B).....	13
Washington Revised Code	
§ 49.60.30	15
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adrienne Asch, <i>Disability Equality and Prenatal Testing: Contradictory or Compatible?</i> , 30 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 315 (2003)	
	19
Alison Piepmeier, <i>The Inadequacy of “Choice”: Disability and What’s Wrong with Feminist Framings of Reproduction</i> , 39 Feminist Studies 159 (2013).....	
	4
The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>ACOG Statement on Abortion Reason Bans</i> (Mar. 20, 2016).....	
	9
California Department of Developmental Services.....	
	16
California Department of Health Care Services, <i>Home and Community-Based Services Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled (HCBS-DD)</i> ,	
	16
Center for Reproductive Rights, <i>Shifting the Frame on Disability Rights for the U.S. Reproductive Rights Movement</i> 5 (2017)	
	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <i>Understand Your Pediatric Patient’s Down Syndrome Diagnosis</i>	18
Down Syndrome Association of Central Ohio, <i>Advocacy Initiatives</i>	14
Down Syndrome Center for Research and Treatment, <i>About Us</i> , UC San Diego School of Medicine	17
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Targeted Regulation of Abortion Providers</i>	8
Lawrence B. Finer, et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health 110 (2005)	4
Massachusetts Department of Developmental Services	16
National Council on Disabilities, <i>Exploring New Paradigms for the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, Supplement to the 2011 NCD Publication Rising Expectations: The Developmental Disabilities Act Revisited</i> 10 (2012)	15
New York Department of Health, <i>Homes and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver for Persons, Including Children, with Mental Retardation and/or Developmental Disabilities</i>	17
Paul A. Lombardo, <i>Three Generations, No Imbeciles: New Light on Buck v. Bell</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 30 (Apr. 1985)	21
Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, <i>Pennsylvania’s Medicaid Waivers for Intellectual Disabilities Supports and Services</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Rebecca Reingold & Lawrence Gostin, <i>Banning Abortion in Cases of Down Syndrome: Important Lessons for Advances in Genetic Diagnosis</i> (May 18, 2018)	9
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Disability, Life, Death, and Choice</i> , 29 Harv. J. of L & Gender 424, 457-58 (2006)	20
Stefanija Giric, <i>Strange Bedfellows: Anti-Abortion and Disability Rights Advocacy</i> , 3 J. of L. & Biosciences 736 (2016)	9
Sujatha Jesudason & Julia Epstein, <i>The Paradox of Disability in Abortion Debates: Bringing the Pro-Choice and Disability Rights Communities Together</i> (2011)	15
Washington State Department of Social and Health Services, Developmental Disabilities Administration	17
Washington State Department of Health, <i>Down Syndrome: Information for Parents Who Have Received a Pre- or Postnatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome</i>	18
